## I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2014 (SECOND) REGULAR SESSION

Bill No. 324-32(COP)

Introduced by:

1

6

7

8

9

10

11



AN ACT TO ADD A §849.8 TO CHAPTER 1 OF ARTICLE 1 OF TITLE 1 GUAM CODE ANNOTATED; RELATIVE TO NAMING THE EAST AGANA BEACH PARK TO THE "I INETNON LALÅHEN GUÅHAN-YMLG CENTENNIAL BEACH PARK" IN HONOR OF THE YOUNG MEN'S LEAGUE OF GUAM ORGANIZATION.



## BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

- Section 1. §849.8 is hereby added to Chapter 8, Article 1 of Title 1 of the Guam Code Annotated to read as follows:
- "§849.8. I Inetnon Lalåhen Guåhan Young Men's League of Guam
  Centennial Beach Park
  - (a) Renaming of the East Agana Beach Park located in the municipality of Hågatña, Territory of Guam shall hereafter be known as the "I Inetnon Lalåhen Guåhan- Young Men's League of Guam Centennial Beach Park."
    - (b) Name Change, Statutory References. Any provisions in the statutes referencing the East Agana Beach Park are amended to read: "I Inetnon Lalåhen Guåhan- Young Men's League of Guam Centennial Beach Park."
- 12 (c) Signs and Formal Designation of "I Inetnon Lalåhen Guåhan- Young 13 Men's League of Guam Centennial Beach Park." Subject to the approval of the 14 Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation, the Young Men's League of

- 1 Guam Organization shall cause to be erected appropriate nameplates or signs
- 2 designating the East Agana Beach Park as the "I Inetnon Lalåhen Guåhan- Young
- 3 Men's League of Guam Centennial Beach Park."
- 4 Further, at such ceremony as I Maga'lahen Guåhan [the Governor], the
- 5 Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation, the Mayor of Hågatña, the
- 6 members of the Hågatña Municipal Planning Council deem appropriate, said "I
- 7 Inetnon Lalåhen Guåhan- Young Men's League of Guam Centennial Beach Park"
- 8 shall be officially named, and a plaque bearing the name, picture and brief history
- 9 of the contributions of "I Inetnon Lalahen Guahan- Young Men's League of Guam
- 10 Centennial Beach Park" shall be affixed within a suitable spot on or above the
- 11 designated area."